Mo: 1029

MAR 19 11 31 AH '84
OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1984

ENROLLED

Com. Lub. for HOUSE BILL No. 1029

(By # Del Nooton + Del Roop)

Passed March 9, 1984
In Effect Minety Days From Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1029

(By Delegal & Wooton and Delegate Roop)

[Passed March 9, 1984; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article thirteen, chapter seventeen-c of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section eight, relating to disabled persons parking places on certain private facilities; signs designating places to be provided.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article thirteen, chapter seventeen-c of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section eight, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 13. STOPPING, STANDING AND PARKING.

§17C-13-8. Disabled parking places on private facilities; signs designating places.

- 1 Upon request of operators of privately-owned facilities serv-
- 2 ing the general public, the director of the division of vocational
- 3 rehabilitation may provide signs to designate disabled persons
- 4 parking places.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1029

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originating in the House. Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of De President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the ...30 The within, 1984. day of Governor

C-641

RECEIVED

84 APR 4 P3: 48

SEOK OF STATE